

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-371**

A RESOLUTION BESTOWING RECOGNITION TO HONORABLE WALTER A. ARCILLA, SECTORAL REPRESENTATIVE TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD BEING THE PRESIDENT OF THE ASSOCIATION OF BARANGAY CAPTAINS (ABC)-MUNTINLUPA, FOR HIS INVALUABLE ACHIEVEMENT IN THE FIELD OF PUBLIC SERVICE THEREBY CONTRIBUTING TO THE PROGRESS AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA

Spansored bu	Han Cours Allen Bour & Comilian	
Sponsored by:	Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon	
	Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro	
٨	Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz	0.11
	Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao	AN
V	Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga	134 7
À	Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa	1 50
	Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT	40
/ 1/1	Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes	2
	Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes	S I C
	Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing	5 V-
	Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.	I H B
//	Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla	
	Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo	
V	Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez	
	Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.	
***************************************	***************************************	*****

WHEREAS, Honorable Walter A. Arcilla began his political career in 2007 as Kagawad of Barangay Tunasan and eventually earned the trust of his constituents when he became the Barangay Chairman thereto in 2010-2023;

WHEREAS, Hon. Arcilla was elected and served as the President of the Association of Barangay Captains (ABC) from 2016 until the end of his extended term in 2023;

WHEREAS, Hon. Arcilla becomes the Sectoral Representative of the Association of Barangay Captains pursuant to Section 41(b) of the Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991;"

WHEREAS, equip with a sense of leadership, Hon. Arcilla chaired the Committee on Barangay Affairs and has been a member of various standing committees during his 7-year stint in the Sangguiang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, with positive disposition and commitment to public service over and above personal interests, Hon. Arcilla has been instrumental in the enactment of legislative measures that truly reflect the strong relationship of the City Government and the barangays in addressing the most basic and pressing concerns of the Muntinlupeños;

WHEREAS, Hon. Arcilla has indeed discharged his duties and responsibilities with great zeal and dedication, and thus contributing to quality policies which have aided the Executive Department to attain its goal;



MUN MUN Muntiniupa Valakapreud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlup City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-371

WHEREAS, the likes of ABC President Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla is worthy of emulation and his achievements as an alderman will remain legacy to the City Government, esteem Muntinlupeños, and his beloved Barangay Tunasan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, bestowing recognition to Honorable Walter A. Arcilla, Sectoral Representative to the Sangguniang Panlungsod being the President of the Association of Barangay Captains (ABC)-Muntinlupa, for his invaluable achievement in the field of public service thereby contributing to the progress and development of the City of Muntinlupa.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panglunsod ng Muntinlupa this 20<sup>th</sup> day of November 2023, on its 71<sup>st</sup> Regular Session.

**CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member | Member C. BONCAYAO COUN. PA Member COUN. ATTY. RACHEL\KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN, IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA COUN. ALL'AN REY A. CAMILON Member Member COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING NIEFES Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN, MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member COUN, ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member Ky My M. M luntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud!

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-371

OUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member ORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. C Member Member COUN. ROC MOUDEZ, JR. FO W. Member Sectoral Representative: COUN, WALTER A. ARCILLA COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. President President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Respiration. AZARTE CECILIA Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ARTEMIO A/SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED: ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor Date: 1 9 DEC 2023 Norie 10th SP **Auntinlupa** People's Center Building, Putatan, Munthnlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud

elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com